1
RESEARCH ARTICLE  1
RUNNING HEAD: Rapid Responses to Reach Errors During Fixation and Pursuit   2
Rapid Responses to Reach Errors are Equally Strong 3
During Fixation and Visual Pursuit 4
Renato Moraes,1,2* Jolande Fooken,2,3* Jason P. Gallivan,2,4 J. Randall Flanagan2 5
1 School of Physical Education and Sport of Ribeirão Preto, University of São Paulo, Ribeirão Preto, SP, 6
Brazil 7

JF drafted manuscript; RM, JF, JPG, and JRF edited and revised manuscript; RM, JF, JPG, and JRF 379
approved final version of manuscript. 380
REFERENCES 381
1. Goodale MA, Pelisson D, Prablanc C. Large adjustments in visually guided reaching do not depend on 382
vision of the hand or perception of target displacement. Nature. 1986;320(6064):748–50. 383
doi:10.1038/320748a0 384
2. Paillard J. Fast and slow feedback loops for the visual correction of spatial errors in a pointing task: a 385
reappraisal. Can J Physiol Pharmacol. 1996;74(4):401–17. PubMed PMID: 8828887. 386
3. Saunders JA, Knill DC. Humans use continuous visual feedback from the hand to control fast reaching 387
movements. Exp Brain Res. 2003;152(3):341–52. doi:10.1007/s00221-003-1525-2 388
4. Scott SH. Optimal feedback control and the neural basis of volitional motor control. Nat Rev Neurosci. 389
2004;5(7):532–45. doi:10.1038/nrn1427 390
Downloaded from journals.physiology.org/journal/jn (2001:41B8:083C:F900:9C40:9D17:2C84:0E32) on May 29, 2026.
11
5. Cluff T, Scott SH. Rapid Feedback Responses Correlate with Reach Adaptation and Properties of Novel 391
Upper Limb Loads. J Neurosci. 2013;33(40):15903–14. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0263-13.2013 392
6. Diedrichsen J. Optimal Task-Dependent Changes of Bimanual Feedback Control and Adaptation. Curr 393
Biol. 2007;17(19):1675–9. doi:10.1016/j.cub.2007.08.051 394
7. Dimitriou M, Franklin DW, Wolpert DM. Task-dependent coordination of rapid bimanual motor 395
responses. J Neurophysiol. 2012;107(3):890–901. doi:10.1152/jn.00787.2011 396
8. Franklin S, Wolpert DM, Franklin DW. Visuomotor feedback gains upregulate during the learning of 397
novel dynamics. J Neurophysiol. 2012;108(2):467–78. doi:10.1152/jn.01123.2011 398
9. Gallivan JP, Logan L, Wolpert DM, Flanagan JR. Parallel specification of competing sensorimotor 399
control policies for alternative action options. Nat Neurosci. 2016;19(2):320–6. doi:10.1038/nn.4214 400
10. de Brouwer AJ, Jarvis T, Gallivan JP, Flanagan JR. Parallel Specification of Visuomotor Feedback 401
Gains during Bimanual Reaching to Independent Goals. eNeuro. 2017;4(2):ENEURO.0026-17.2017. 402
doi:10.1523/ENEURO.0026-17.2017 403
11. de Brouwer AJ, Gallivan JP, Flanagan JR. Visuomotor feedback gains are modulated by gaze 404
position. J Neurophysiol. 2018;120(5):2522–31. doi:10.1152/jn.00182.2018 405
12. Neggers SFW, Bekkering H. Ocular Gaze is Anchored to the Target of an Ongoing Pointing 406
Movement. J Neurophysiol. 2000;83(2):639–51. doi:10.1152/jn.2000.83.2.639 407
13. Reichenbach A, Franklin DW, Zatka-Haas P, Diedrichsen J. A Dedicated Binding Mechanism for 408
the Visual Control of Movement. Curr Biol. 2014;24(7):780–5. doi:10.1016/j.cub.2014.02.030 409
14. Franklin DW, Reichenbach A, Franklin S, Diedrichsen J. Temporal Evolution of Spatial 410
Computations for Visuomotor Control. J Neurosci. 2016;36(8):2329–41. 411
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0052-15.2016 412
15. Knill DC, Bondada A, Chhabra M. Flexible, task-dependent use of sensory feedback to control 413
hand movements. J Neurosci Off J Soc Neurosci. 2011 Jan 26;31(4):1219–37. 414
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3522-09.2011 415
16. Saunders JA, Knill DC. Visual Feedback Control of Hand Movements. J Neurosci. 416
2004;24(13):3223–34. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4319-03.2004 417
17. Dimitriou M, Wolpert DM, Franklin DW. The Temporal Evolution of Feedback Gains Rapidly 418
Update to Task Demands. J Neurosci. 2013;33(26):10898–909. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5669-12.2013 419
18. Franklin DW, Wolpert DM. Specificity of Reflex Adaptation for Task-Relevant Variability. J 420
Neurosci. 2008;28(52):14165–75. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4406-08.2008 421
19. Mrotek LA, Soechting JF. Target Interception: Hand-Eye Coordination and Strategies. J Neurosci. 422
2007;27(27):7297–309. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2046-07.2007 423
Downloaded from journals.physiology.org/journal/jn (2001:41B8:083C:F900:9C40:9D17:2C84:0E32) on May 29, 2026.
12
20. Soechting JF, Rao HM, Juveli JZ. Incorporating Prediction in Models for Two-Dimensional Smooth 424
Pursuit. Gribble PL, editor. PLoS ONE. 2010;5(9):e12574. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0012574 425

peripheral vision. J Neurophysiol. 2024;132(3):695–709. doi:10.1152/jn.00158.2024 451
32. Sinha O, Muttee AP, Wu JH, Bertucco M, Kurtzer I, Singh T. Smooth pursuit eye movements 452
contribute to long-latency reflex modulation in the lower extremity. J Neurophysiol. 453
2025;134(3):998–1006. doi:10.1152/jn.00023.2025 454
33. Hutton SB, Tegally D. The effects of dividing attention on smooth pursuit eye tracking. Exp Brain 455
Res. 2005;163(3):306–13. doi:10.1007/s00221-004-2171-z 456
34. Kathmann N, Hochrein A, Uwer R. Effects of dual task demands on the accuracy of smooth 457
pursuit eye movements. Psychophysiology. 1999;36(2):158–63. 458
Downloaded from journals.physiology.org/journal/jn (2001:41B8:083C:F900:9C40:9D17:2C84:0E32) on May 29, 2026.
13
35. Lovejoy LP, Fowler GA, Krauzlis RJ. Spatial allocation of attention during smooth pursuit eye 459
movements. Vision Res. 2009;49(10):1275–85. doi:10.1016/j.visres.2009.01.011 460
36. Scott SH. A Functional Taxonomy of Bottom-Up Sensory Feedback Processing for Motor Actions. 461
Trends Neurosci. 2016;39(8):512–26. doi:10.1016/j.tins.2016.06.001 462
37. Pruszynski JA, Omrani M, Scott SH. Goal-Dependent Modulation of Fast Feedback Responses in 463
Primary Motor Cortex. J Neurosci. 2014;34(13):4608–17. doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4520-13.2014 464
 465
FIGURE LEGENDS 466
Figure 1. Experimental setup and conditions. (A) 2D view of the visual scene centred at the start 467
position. The start position was represented by an object (an empty circle with a diameter of 1 cm). For 468